
 
P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.state.co.us 

Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Lauren Ris, CWCB Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 11, 2024 

 

 

Randi Kim, Utilities Director 

City of Grand Junction 

910 Main Street 

Grand Junction, CO 81501 

 

 

Re: Carson Reservoir Dam Rehabilitation Project  

 Loan Contract Number CT2021-3110 

 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 

Dear Randi:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on January 

1, 2024. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $63,828.81 for interest accrued 

during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make 

this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the 

Loan Contract Number on the check. Mail it to the address above, attention Mimi Winter.  

The final total loan amount under this contract is $4,343,000.00 ($4,300,000.00 plus $43,000.00 for the 

1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on January 1, 2025, in the amount of 

$458,542.96 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note. 

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Loan Contract, audited annual financials must be 

submitted to the CWCB and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 

hesitate to contact us if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $4,343,000.00  

CWCB Finance Section Final Total Loan Amount = $4,343,000.00 

 

cc:   Paul Bruchez, CWCB Board Member, Colorado River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 

Denver, CO 80203 

 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2021-3110

Authorization: $3,030,000.00 $4,343,000.00
Contract Amount $3,000,000.00 $4,300,000.00 4,300,000.00$      

Loan Service Fee % 1.00% 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $30,000.00 $43,000.00 43,000.00$           

Total Loan Amount $3,030,000.00 4,343,000.00$      4,343,000.00$      
Interest: 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Term (Years): 10 10 10
Conditions: Up to 100% 0

1/1/2024  

Substantial Completion Date 1/1/2024 Contract Expires: 1/26/2025

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

4,343,000.00$      

1 10/27/2021 Construction 937,240.76$         937,240.76$               3,405,759.24$      20,439.55$           20,439.55$           
2 11/23/2021 Construction 343,287.33$         1,280,528.09$            3,062,471.91$      7,232.55$             27,672.10$           
3 12/27/2021 Construction 684,692.27$         1,965,220.36$            2,377,779.64$      13,787.64$           41,459.74$           
4 3/10/2022 Construction 147,336.41$         2,112,556.77$            2,230,443.23$      2,672.24$             44,131.98$           
5 11/17/2022 Construction 601,990.08$         2,714,546.85$            1,628,453.15$      6,762.08$             50,894.06$           
6 1/26/2023 Construction 1,340,266.66$      4,054,813.51$            288,186.49$         12,484.68$           63,378.74$           
7 10/26/2023 Construction 245,186.49$         4,300,000.00$            43,000.00$           450.07$                63,828.81$           

Final 1/1/2024 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 43,000.00$           4,343,000.00$            - - 63,828.81$           

Carson Reservoir Dam Rehabilitation Project

IDC Calculation Date:

City of Grand Junction
250 North 5th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668
c/o Randi  Kim

Ph. 970-244-1429
Fax (970) 244-1456
randik@gjcity.org

City of Grand Junction_IDC_CT2021-3110.xlsx 1/11/2024



P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.colorado.gov
Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Lauren Ris, CWCB Director

Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC

01/01/2024 $0.00 $-43,000.00 $0.00 $43,000.00 $4,343,000.00

Due Pmt 01/01/2025 $458,542.96 $415,112.96 $43,430.00 $0.00 $3,927,887.04
Due Pmt 01/01/2026 $458,542.96 $419,264.09 $39,278.87 $0.00 $3,508,622.95
Due Pmt 01/01/2027 $458,542.96 $423,456.73 $35,086.23 $0.00 $3,085,166.22
Due Pmt 01/01/2028 $458,542.96 $427,691.30 $30,851.66 $0.00 $2,657,474.92
Due Pmt 01/01/2029 $458,542.96 $431,968.21 $26,574.75 $0.00 $2,225,506.71
Due Pmt 01/01/2030 $458,542.96 $436,287.89 $22,255.07 $0.00 $1,789,218.82
Due Pmt 01/01/2031 $458,542.96 $440,650.77 $17,892.19 $0.00 $1,348,568.05
Due Pmt 01/01/2032 $458,542.96 $445,057.28 $13,485.68 $0.00 $903,510.77
Due Pmt 01/01/2033 $458,542.96 $449,507.85 $9,035.11 $0.00 $454,002.92
Due Pmt 01/01/2034 $458,542.95 $454,002.92 $4,540.03 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | City of Grand Junction

Loan Contract Number | CT2021-3110

FINAL Loan Amount | $4,300,000.00

1% Service Fee | $43,000.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $4,343,000.00

Interest Rate | 1.000000 %

Term | 10

First Payment Due | January 1, 2025

Annual Payment Amount | $458,542.96

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203







 

Carson Reservoir Dam Rehabilitation 
City of Grand Junction 

Substantially Complete January 1, 2024 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 

 

      
 

Project Description 

 

The City of Grand Junction’s Utilities Department oversees the Water Services Division which is 
responsible for operation and maintenance of the water supply, treatment, and distribution system. This 
system serves a population of about 30,000 and is expected to increase to about 49,000 by 2069. 
 

The Carson Reservoir Dam is a 56-foot-high, 620-foot-long earthen dam constructed in 1947 which 
impounds a 520 acre-foot reservoir on Kannah Creek. The State Engineers Office (SEO), Comprehensive 
Dam Safety Evaluation raised several safety concerns about the Carson Reservoir Dam, and in response 
the City contracted with Ayers Associates to evaluate the concerns and to design improvements. ESCO 
Construction was contracted by the City to make the repairs, which included developing an overflow 
weir, rehabilitating the spillway chute, constructing a new intake structure, rehabilitating the outlet 
works pipe, constructing a seepage collection channel, and installing a flood early warning system. SEO 
- Dam Safety Branch provided a notice of completion December 2023 and the Project was substantially 
completed on January 1st, 2024. 
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 

Sponsor: City of Grand Junction County:  Mesa Water Source:  Kannah Creek 

Type of Project:   Dam Rehabilitation Board Approval Date:  November 2020 

Loan Terms: (Original) $3,030,000  (Amended) $4,343,000  (Final) $4,343,000 @ 1.00% for 10 years 

Design Engineer:  Ayers Associates Inc 

Contractor: ESCO Construction Inc 

Carson Reservoir is a 56-foot-high, 620-foot-long earth dam that underwent repairs 

between 2021 and 2023. Below are images showing the intake structure/gate and 

downstream view of the overflow weir.  


	Repayment schedule CT2021-3110_City of Grand Junction_11499.PDF
	


